

No. 21-15430

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ACA CONNECTS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROB BONTA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CALIFORNIA CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE, SMALL BUSINESS & ENTREPRENEURSHIP
COUNCIL, TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
AND CALINNOVATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Paul V. Lettow
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America*

February 22, 2022

Jeffrey M. Harris
Counsel of Record
Bryan Weir
Tiffany H. Bates
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. En banc review is warranted to prevent the significant harms that will result from a patchwork regime of state-level Internet regulations.....	6
A. Because Internet traffic pays no heed to state boundaries, California’s misguided law inevitably regulates interstate commerce.	6
B. If California succeeds in adopting state-specific net-neutrality rules, other states will inevitably follow suit, resulting in confusion, complexity, and the chilling of investment in critical broadband infrastructure.	9
II. En banc review is also warranted because the panel failed to fully grapple with important preemption precedents.	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean,
342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

Am. Librs. Ass’n v. Pataki,
969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....7

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp,
467 U.S. 691 (1984).....18

Greater Los Angeles Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. CNN, Inc.,
742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014)14

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....15

People of State of California v. FCC,
39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994)14, 16

People of State of California v. FCC,
905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990)14, 15

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor Cty. Wash. v. IDACORP Inc.,
379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004).18

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
No. 15-1063 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....1

Other Authorities

33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018)5

Cal. S. Comm. on Energy, Utilities and Comm’n’s, Analysis SB 822 (2018).....5

Doug Brake, *Lessons From the Pandemic: Broadband Policy After COVID-19*,
Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (July 13, 2020).....12

Fourteenth Broadband Deployment Report, FCC (Jan. 19, 2021)11

Jeff Jacoby, *A Year After Net-Neutrality’s Repeal, the Internet Is Alive
and Well — And Faster Than Ever*, Bos. Globe (Dec. 28, 2018).....12

Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, *Net Neutrality 2021 Legislation*
(Jan. 20, 2021).....10

Patrick Brogan, USTelecom, <i>U.S. Broadband Investment Continued Upswing in 2018</i> (July 31, 2019)	11
Pranjal Drall, <i>California’s New Net-Neutrality Law Hurts Consumers</i> , Real Clear Policy (Oct. 8, 2018).....	6
Report and Order on Remand, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015).....	7
Statement of Chairman Pai on Increased Broadband Investment for Second Year in a Row (June 10, 2019).	11
Telecommunications Industry Association, <i>Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom</i> (Apr. 20, 2020)	10
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Technology Engagement Center, <i>Comments on Restoring Internet Freedom</i> (Mar. 20, 2020)	11
